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SHRI AWADHESHWAR

SINHA: There the Assembly.

PRASAD

(Interruptions)

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY: I
am raising a very basic issue, namely, whether
this House is competent to take cognizance of
an issue which is very vital to the functioning
of a particular State or not. I want your ruling.

MR. CHAIRMAN: My ruling is that
nothing can be mentioned here in the House
without my permission. That is my ruling. Shri
Chitta Basu.
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MR, CHAIRMAN: | am not going to

answer all these questions in the House.

CUBRAEE Ry R e
AEA W BN AN Iow a4 FY 45 @, FA
AT T AS @ | F wgw e s we
WAT 1 AW | gAr WA 97 Ao §
I 9T AT | g9 HAT w9 A
F1 A FT faere &1 qeave W frod av
Ffaa qger w7 @Y § 9w fve dar arer
T IET 2 ) AT wHE § aEafas agae
fear & | F o &7 fde w&w f& e
q917 #A S Y q3AA

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down. .
(Interruptions). If you do not listen.
(Interruptions).  Shri Chitta Basil,

The Question Hour is over,
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

RAJASTHAN CANAL PROJECT

+155. SHRIM. K. MOHTA: DR.
B. N. ANTANI:

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
POWER / fa=d wii< fawa wdtbe pleased

to state:

(a) what is the total acreage of land that has
become available for cultivation under the
Rajasthan Canal Project;

(b) how much of the land has been allotted
and brought under cultivation by now; and

(c) what are the reasons for not allotting the
entire land for cultivation purposes?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER] feraré witx farer walt (DR K. L.

RAO): (a) As a result of the irrigation system
already completed on Rajasthan Canal Project,
a culturable commanded area of 8.61 lakh acres
has become available for irrigation.

(b) Out of above. 7.53 lakh acres of land
have been allotted and about 4.13 lakh acres
are reporied to have been irrigated during
1970-71.

fip) The bulk or the un-allotted land is re-
served for Pong Dam Oustees, whose move-
ment has only recently started.

PRODUCTION OF AUTO MOBILE TYRES

+156. SHRI SUNDAR MANI PATEL:
SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD
MATHUR: SHRI
M. K. MOHTA:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT [siYeitfires farrer weft be pleased

to state:

(a) what was the extent of demand for
automobile tyres in the count ly during the
years 1969 and 1970 and to What extent it was
met;

(b) whether there is any proposal to incre-
ase the production of tyres to meet the increa-
sing demand; and

(c) If so, to what extent and the details of
the steps taken by Government in this regard?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY
OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT /wteftfoff
faffTH  «TeTT?W  Sf XVm  *f*t (SHRI
OHANSHYAM OZA): (a) The demand for
automobile tyres in the country during the years 1969
and 1970 was of the order of 40.50 and 41.00 lakh
numbers respectively. This demand was met to the
extent of 40.15 and 40.40 lakh numbers respectively
from indigenous production.

(b) and (c) Yes, Sir, Government have recently
issued Letters of Intent to new entrepreneurs for
additional capacity to the tune of 24 lakh numbers per
annum. This with the existing approved/installed
capacity of 55 lakh numbers per annum is expected to
take care of the increasing future demand for tyres.

MANUFACTURE (IF FASSINCER CARS WITH
FORF.ION COLLABORATION

*157. SHRI R. P. KHATTAN: Will  the
Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT/

siretfire fawma HAT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have since taken any
decision on the various proposals for the manufacture
of passenger cars with foreign collaboration; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL  DEVELOP-
MENT/ siteitfne fasta wamwa 6 woa

HaAl (SHRI OHANSHYAM OZA): (a) Not yet,

Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

*FVLEWS EXPRESSED BY THE CHIEF JUSTICE OF
INDIA REGARDING THE JUDICIARY'S PRESTIGE IN
INDIA

*100. SHRIJAGDISH PRASAD MATHUR:
SHRI SUNDAR MANI PATEL:

Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE/

rﬂfﬂ' lﬁ? arq ﬂﬁ be pleased to slate:

(a) whether the attention of the Government of
India has been drawn to the views expressed by the
Chief Justice of India while

transferred from the 27th May, 1971.
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inaugurating the Punjab and Haryana High Court Bar
Association Conference as reported in the Sunday
Standard dated the 14th March, 1971 deploring the
"insidious efforts being made in some quarters to
undermine the prestige of the judiciary in the
country"; and

(b) if so, the reaction of the Government of India
in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE /fafi
WYY 71T HATHT § (9 HAl (SHRI NITI-
RAJ SINGH CHOUDHURY): (a) Government have
seen the Press report which appeared in the Tribune
dated 14th March, 1971.

(b) Government are not aware of any such
attempts being made to undermine the prestige of the
Judiciary. The independence of the Judiciary is fully
guaranteed by the Constitution.

COMMODITIES PRODUCED BY SINGLE UNIT
MONOPOLY CONCERNS

+158. SHRI KRISHAN KANT: DR. SALIG
RAM: SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP
SINHA: SHRI ARJUN
ARORA:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT /sitentfira fagrar wal be pleased to

state:

(a) what are the details of the commodities
produced by the single unit monopoly concerns the
country at piesent; and

(b) how do the prices of such products compare
with the prices of the imported products including
import duty?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRTAT. DEVEIL.OP-
MENT [sitefirs fagva dar@a § T wat
(SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA): (a) and (b)

The information is being collected and will be laid on
the Table of the House.

ACCUMULATION OF COAL FROM RAILWAY
SIDINGS IN NEW DELHI

*159. SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: Will the

Minister of RAILWAYS[¥® W&l be
pleased to state:



